

No. 19-1046

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RAVIDATH LAWRENCE RAGBIR, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN L. RATNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

EREZ R. REUVENI
MICHAEL A. CELONE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. This Court should grant, vacate, and remand in light of its intervening decision in <i>Nieves</i>	10
B. A hold for <i>Thuraissigiam</i> is also warranted	13
Conclusion	16
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 25, 2019)	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (May 23, 2018)	56a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Sept. 26, 2019)	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bello Reyes v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19-cv-3630, 2019 WL 5214051 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2019), appeal pending, No. 19-16441 (9th Cir. filed July 22, 2019).....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	4
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-294 (filed Aug. 30, 2019)	14, 15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	13
<i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3, 4, 7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	6

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. I.....	2, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477,	
66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(U).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1)-(2).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(g).....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 241.4(d).....	5
Section 1003.1(b).....	3
Section 1003.3(a).....	3
